## F.No.A-32011/4/2014-Ad.VI Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Revenue (Central Board of Direct Taxes)

New Delhi, dated the 29<sup>th</sup> February, 2016

## ORDER NO. 33 OF 2016

Shri Anil Kumar Singh, (79031), Chief Commissioner of Income Tax is, hereby, promoted to the grade of Principal Chief Commissioner of Income Tax in the Apex Scale of pay of Rs. 80,000/- (Fixed), notionally with effect from 30.06.2015 i.e., the date of promotion of his immediate junior Shri A.K. Sinha (79034) and actually from the date of assumption of charge of the post by him. The promotion of Shri Anil Kumar Singh (79031) is against the vacancy year 2015-16.

2. Consequent upon his promotion to the grade of Principal Chief Commissioner of Income Tax (Pr. CCIT), Shri Anil Kumar Singh (79031) is posted as Principal CCIT (OSD), Kolkata with immediate effect and until further orders.

3. Hindi version of this order will follow.

(Brii Mohan)

Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel. 011-2309-5474

Copy to:-

- 1. Officer concerned.
- 2. Principal CCIT, Kolkata (W.B.) Region.
- 3. All Principal Chief Commissioners/Principal Directors General of Income Tax.
- 4. Principal Chief Controller of Accounts, New Delhi.
- 5. Zonal Accounts Officer, CBDT, C/o Principal CCIT concerned
- PSs to FM / MOS (Finance) / Secretary (Revenue) / Chairman, CBDT / Members, CBDT / JS (Admn.) CBDT / J.S. (Rev.).
- 7. Adviser to FM.
- 8. Hindi Section for Hindi version.
- 9. Secretary, UPSC (Attn. Shri G.M. Upadhyay, Under Secretary/Consultant, AP-2) w.r.t. their F.No. I/15(14)/2015-AP-2 dated 10.06.2015.
- 10. DOP&T w.r.t. OM No. 18/24/2015-EO (SM.II) dated 18.02.2016.
- 11. Secretary General, IRS Association/ ITGOA/ Income Tax Employees Federation (ITEF) / All India Income Tax SC & ST Employees Welfare Association.
- 12. Web Manager for hosting this order on the <u>www.irsofficersonline.gov.in</u> and <u>www.incometax.gov.in</u> website.
- 13. Principal Commissioner of Income Tax (Media & TP) and Official Spokesperson, CBDT, North Block, New Delhi.
- 14. Database Cell, CBDT, Jhandewalan Extension, New Delhi.

Brii Mohan

Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel. 011-2309-5474